TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 20 July 2023
DOI 10.3389/fmats.2023.1216747
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Wei Ge,
Zhengzhou University, China
REVIEWED BY

quantity improves the detection accuracy and reduces the
confidence interval difference and upper limit of the variation
coefficient. An experimental study by Xiao et al. (2011) showed
that the splitting strength (detected by the cylinder transverse
splitting method) of a concrete cylinder correlates well with the
concrete compressive strength, and that the cylinder transverse
splitting method can be used to more accurately and conveniently
determine the concrete materiality than traditional core axial
compression methods. Yuan et al. (2016) used a finite element
model to analyze the rationality of the stress distribution on the
transection of cylindrical concrete and found that the tensile
failure of the transection depends on the cylinder’s axial tensile
stress.
TABLE 3 Mixture proportions of NC (kg/m3).
Mixtures Water–cement ratio Water Cement Crushed stones Sand
NC0.74 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 733.8
NC0.62 0.62 195 312.2 1170.6 717.5
NC0.54 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 701.1
NC0.42 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 598.4
NC0.38 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 583.7
NC0.35 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 570.52
Frontiers in Materials 03 frontiersin.org
Chai et al. 10.3389/fmats.2023.1216747
TABLE 4 Mixture proportions of CRC (kg/m3).
Mixtures Rubber content (%) Water–cement ratio Water Cement Crushed stones Sand Rubber
CRC0.74-1 1 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 726.5 3.00
CRC0.54-1 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 694.1 2.90
CRC0.42-1 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 592.4 2.48
CRC0.38-1 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 577.9 2.42
CRC0.35-1 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 564.8 2.36
CRC0.74-3 3 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 711.8 9.00
CRC0.54-3 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 680 8.71
CRC0.42-3 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 580 7.43
CRC0.38-3 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 566.2 7.25
CRC0.35-3 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 553.4 7.09
CRC0.74-5 5 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 679.3 15.00
CRC0.54-5 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 666.1 14.50
CRC0.42-5 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 568.4 12.40
CRC0.38-5 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 554.7 12.10
CRC0.35-5 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 541.92 11.80
CRC0.74-10 10 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 660.8 30.00
CRC0.54-10 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 631.1 29.00
CRC0.42-10 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 538.4 24.80
CRC0.38-10 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 525.7 24.20
CRC0.35-10 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 513.3 23.60
CRC0.74-15 15 0.74 195 262.4 1197.3 624.3 45.00
CRC0.54-15 0.54 195 362.1 1143.8 596.1 43.50
CRC0.42-15 0.42 195 461.9 1161.6 508.4 37.20
CRC0.38-15 0.38 195 511.7 1133.1 496.7 36.30
CRC0.35-15 0.35 195 557.14 1107.48 484.7 35.40
TABLE 5 Specimen number and size for each group.
Test Number Size
Standard cube splitting strength 3 150 mm × 150 mm × 150 mm
Non-standard cylinder transverse splitting method 3 ∅ 100 mm × 200 mm